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I. OBJECIIOT€ TO TRANSFR STATE BEVEFAGE DISTRIBI-IIION LICENSE - APPLICATION

GRANID VIITH COI{DITIONS.

In the Matter of Objections to
the Transfer of State Beverage
oiitrit"tion Li-cense sBD-14
from:

AnthonY J. Ciccia
t/a Neiu Milford Beverages
26 East Madison Avenue
Dumont, New JerseY

Yaffe ProPerties, Ilc'
13 Whi tnan Square ShoPPing
r-6r.\+a r.
Black Horse Pike
Turnersville ' New Jersey

! /.r/.\l\T^T I Tc Trl\le. uvl\uluDrvr\o.   I{T\

Tomasello & Driscoll , ESqS. ' by John Tomasello, Esqs.' AttorTleys
for Applicant. L., ^^nn* 

q.La'l I rr
ai;";55;;;--cor*tv Licensed Beverage Association, by Gerry sk-'-r
and Lou Mancini, Obiectore '
Walter Washington' 0biector' !ry E'

BY TI{E DIRECTOR:

TheHearerhasfiledthefollowingreportherein:
HEARER'S REPORT

On Septenbe t l, ]t977 1 Yaffe Properties ' Inc ' ' filed
an application for a pers6n-to-pelsgT and place-t9:phce^
#.;5i;;-;i-si.i"- s""5ilE"--oi"ti:'u'tio" Li6ense sBD-14 rrom

Anthonv J. ciccla' ;i;-N& Milfora-gevera-ges.to Yaffe-.Proper-
;i;;"i";:,-iia-ii'ot' pretnlses at 26 East Madison Avenue'

ntoitt. to'11 Whitman-Sq"tt" Shopping Center' Black Horse

Pike , 'ibrnersville , New JerseY '

-Writtenobjectlonstothe_Srantingoftheapplication
fo" tii"-".id irinsfer"-were fflEd, and-a hearing_du1y hel-d

;;;";;.- ttre otSecilott" tty be sunroarized as follows:

(1) there are sufficient alcoholic'-' Ueverage outlets (five PlenarY
retail-consurnption and two p+enary
retail dlstribution licenses) ].n
the area.
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(2) police fear that the granting
of the application will exacerbate
an existing juvenile problen in
+ha 

'FAA

(3) the proposed licensed preroi.ses is
such that young people frequent
the store for soda, ice cream, etc.,
and the presence of beer is not
appropriate for that age of clientele.

(4) this license will create additional
conpetition for the existing 1i-
censees in Washington Township.

At the hearing held in this Division, the attorney
for the applicant objected to the hand delivery of a letter
fron the Mayor of washington Township, and a second letter
from the Township Pol-ice Chief, containing the objections
heretofor set forth.

I concur j-n Counsel's objection that Washington Township
acts officiq[y by way of duly adopted resolutions, not by
lettei ----The_lletter will be considered 1n the same nanner as
a written objection from any private citizen, residing in the
affected area, who wants to express his or her concernr not
as an expression of the official position of the Township.
Additionally, the letters of the Mayor and the Chief of Pofice
represent uncorroborated hearsay testimony. The appropriate
official-s should have testified at the hearing and given ex-
pert testi.mony, subject to cross-exarni-nation r if the Town-
ship deemed it of sufficient inportance. Apparently it did not.

In response to objections raised by several lj-censees
who attended the hearing, the applicantrs principal share-
holder stated that he v{ould accept a special condition or
restriction attached to the license prohibiting sale and
delivery of beer to retail customers over the counter in the
proposed licensed prenises. He noved to anend the appli-
cation to reflect this linitation.

The applicant presently leases a store measuring twenty
feet wide and sixty feet in depth. It proposes to erect
walls and barriers- to create a storage area approximately half
of the width and three-ouarters of the depth of the store.
The public would be baried fron this area-at all times.

.t,
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N.J

Beer woul-d. be removed from this storage area and loaded
into vehicles for delivery to custoners. Under no circum-
stance would beer be delivered to the customer at the counter.

Applicant has been operating a wholesale and retail
soda business at the location for several years. It is the
area distributor for Frankrs Beverages ' a regional bottler
of soft drinks. In addition' it vends pretzels, potato chips,
candy and 1ce cream. The majority 9f lhe business is in
bulk'sales delivered by itts own vehicles to the custoners'
homes. However, individual ice cream pops and candy bars
are sold to children at the counter.

The applicant expects to obtain the distribution rights
of an ttexotictt beer imported fron Israel and known as Maccabee.
This beer is not avaj-1able currently in this area and does,
therefore, constitute a basis for finding public need. F\lrther 'it intend! to distribute donestic beers as welf if it can
obtain the distribution rights .

I
The transfer of a liquor license' whether state or mun-

icipal , from person-to-person or place-to-p1ace, l! l9t 3, ^-privitege inherent in the ficense. @@!g,.Bu11etin 1401 
'Ttcm 5. T'lr p test in the transfer of licenses is whether

there is a need and necessity for such transfer and whether
such transfer would serve the public j-nterest. Lvons F?TLns

PAGE 3.

, 55 N.J. 292
1. Pate

This Division has consistently held that the objections
of retail licensees carry 1itt1e weight si.nce, obviously-'
they are registered for the sole purpose of preserving their
own'economi6 status.rt Re Jiannaati4q, Erlletin 1246, Iten 9.
As was pointed out in R@Bulletin rI72, rtem 5,
ttstate -Beverage DistriEuEoFlllcensees offer littfet if anyt
competition to retail distribution and consumption 1i-censees
eveir in the sane area in which distribution and consumption
licensees are located. State Beverage Distributor licensees
deliver throughout the State and, as a lttle, do not conduct
a retail business (over the counter) of any substance.rr

---

(-Empnasr-s aooeo.,

The self-imposed condition prohibiting over-the-counter
sales should assi:age those fears, real or imagined, v-oiced-
by the area licensees attending ihe hearing, and by the -PolicecLief :-n his letter, relative to the possible adverse effect
upon the juveni-le population.
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The arguroent that the nere physical presence of malt
liquor inastore frequented by children would tend to have
an -undeslrable effect upon then, ls without basis. The beer
will not be visible to children who enter the prernises.

ft is well settled that the Director has the discre-
tionary authority to grant or deny the issuance, renewal or
transfer of S.B.D. licenses based upon public need and necessity,
and the good faith of the appellant. ryE.Elg' Bulletin
]811 , Iten 3.

In sum, it is apparent that, (1) lhe applicant p1a!s
only a restiicted use- of the license, (2) presents -littIeconfetition to existing licensees and (5) is satisfy5-ng a
(limited) public need in the area.

Accordinglyr I reconmend that the application be granted
with the following special conditions attached:

(1) The licensee shal1 not deliver beer
to retail customers over-the-counter,
at the proposed licensed prenises.

(2) The public shall be inforned by a
sign, conspicuously posted, that ad-
nlttance is barred to the area in which
beer is stored; and the public sha11
not be afforded access to said storage
area .

Conclusions and Order

No Exceptions were filed to the Hearerrs Report by any
parties to the hearing.

Having carefully considered the transcripts of the testi-
mony and the Hearerrs Report, I concur in the findings and
recornmendations of the Hearer, and adopt them as my conclu-
sions herein.

Accordingly, lt is, on thLs 5th day of May, 1!78,

ORDERED that the application of Yaffe Properties, Inc.
for transfer of State Beverage Distributor License No. 14,
issued by the Dlrector of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control , fron Anthony J. Ciccia, t/a New l.tl1ford Bewerages,
for prenises at 26 East Madison Avenue, Drrnont to Yaffe
Propertles, fnc., for preroises at 1J llhitnan Square Shopping

j
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Center, Black Horse Pike, lurnersville, be and the same is
hereby approved, subject to the following specj-al conditions
to be affixed to its license:

(1) The licensee shall not deliver beer

the proposed licensed premises; and

(2) The public sha1l be informed by a sign'
conspicuously posted, that admittance
is barred to the area in which beer is stored;
and the public sha1l not be afforded
access to said storaae area.

JOSEPH H. LERNER
D]RECTOR

PAGE 5.

...
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2. DISCIPL]IBRY PROCEDINGS - FAILI'RE TO PROVIDE COPY OF APPLICA?ION -
FAII,URE TO HAVE I,IST OF EMPIOYEES - VIOIATION OF RULE 16C Of STATE

REG.I,IA?IoN}lo.20-I,IITIGATII'IGclRcullsTAlilcBssHowN-CHARGEDISMISSm.

In the Matter of DisciPlinary
Proceedings against

Neilrs Three nJr Lounge r Inc.
t/a Neil's lhree nJn Lounge
647 Scotland Road
Orange, New JerseY O7O5O

Holder of PlenarY Retall Con-
sr:mption LLcense C-,r issued bY
the- Iiuniclpal Board of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

Li-censee, Pro se.

?^. CONCLUSJONS! a r'tn
! nontlp

BY TIIE D]RECTOR:

Licensee was served wj-th a Notice of Charger dated
April 11 , !978, alleging that, (1).on October 2I, 1977,-it
c'onducte,i i-ls iicensed Eusiness without keeping on -tlrg li- - .

censed premises a photostatic or other true copy ot -the- apprl--
c"tiott 'for the terir current license; 1n vioJ-ation of Rule
ie(t) of State Regulation No. 20, and (2) ol October ?!, !?77,
it'c6naucted its Iicensed busineis without having on the 1i-
censed premises a list containing the names and addresses
and oth-er required infor:roation with respects to all persons 

-

then currentfv enploved on its licensed prenises; in violation
of Rule 15(c)-of Staie Regulation No. 2C.

Drring the pendency of the disciplinaly 
- 
proceedings which

had been iistltuted beciuse of licensbets failure to respond
to letters inposing a $5O.OO fine in 1leu of disclplinary
proceedings, the llcensee presented sufficient facts and
hitfeattnE 6ircurnstances t6 substantiate favorable consider-
atioi of Its request to pay the said $50.00 fine.- Upon-my 

-determinatlon to accept th-e fine, a motion was nade on behalf
of the Division to no11e prosse the above cited charge.

Under the circunstances, I have determined to grant the
notion.

Accordlng3-y, lt is, on this 12th day of May' 1978'

ORDERED ' that the charge hereln be and the sane is hereby
dlsmissed.

JOSEPH H. LERNER
DIRECTOR
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3. DISCIPLI}qRY PROCEDITIGS - LICENSEE ORDERD TO SHOW

CLI]B I,]CENSE - INELIGTBILITY - I,ICENSEE SURREI{DERD
CAUSE - CANCEIJ,AT ION OF

LICENSE - NOLLE PROS CHARGE.

fn the Matter of Discipllnarv
Proceedings against

Sharon Country Club
t/a Sharon Country Club
28 Sharon Road
Washington Township (Mercer Co. )
P.O. Robbinsville, N.J. Oe691

Holder of Club License CB-J
issued by the Tovmship Conmittee
of the Township of Washington

Lawrence sl_-Lver. Esq;;-Attorn6!-16i-Li6 ensee .

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The licensee was ordered to show cause whv its Club License
issued by the Township Committee of the T6wnship of Washingtton
effective July 1,1977, should not be suspended, revoked or
cancelled, and declared null and void, for the reason that
said license was improvidently issued, in violation of N.J.S.A.
33:1-12 (l) and Rul-es 1 and 2-of State Regulation No. 7. The
Order was issued because it was ineliEible to hold or receive
such license in that it failed to opeiate as a bona-fide c1ub,
because the nanagement of the said Club is not in control
of its nembers, but is in the exclusive hands of its officers
who were not duly eleeted by the general nembership.

Pending a hearlng on the order to show, the licensee surrendered
its Club License CB-3, to the local issuing authority on
Tlan amlrar- ?1 1O'7?

Therefore, a motion was made on behalf of the Division to
nolle pros the matter.

Under the circr:mstances, I have deterroined to grant the motion.

Accordingly, it is on this seventeenth day of May, 1978,

ORDERED that the Order to Show Cause herein be arrd the same is
herebv di smlssed.

JOSEPH H. LE.RNER
DIRECTOR

CONCLUSIONS

AND

ORDER
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S. DISTR]CT COURT OF CRIME

- DISQUALIFI CATION REMOVED,
A.

In the Matter of an ApPlication )
to Remove Di squal lfi cation b+
cause of a Conviction, Pulauant )
to N.J. S.A. tt:1-31 .2

)

:":"_":'_ulo: ___---)

BY THE DISEC{OR:

Petitioner's criEi.nal record discloses
of failure to report (Selective Servlce) in
sen'"enced to two years in Allenwood Prlaon

that in 1967, he was convicted of the crjme
the U.S. District Courb of N.J., and was

ca4p .

CONCLUSIONS
and

ORDER

Since the crime of whlcb petltioner was convicted involves the element of moral
turpitude, he was, thereby, rendBred ineligible to be engl'ged in the Alcoholic
Beverage Industry in thls State ' N.J.S.A. 3)|1-25'?6.

At the bearing heJ-d herein, petltloner, 4e )2, testified that he ls married;
and that for the past five years he have l1ved ln starihope atrd Boonton' New Jersey.

Petltioner ls asking for the renoval of his disqualifi catl.n to be free to
ensase in the alcr'holic beverage industry in this State' and avers that ever since hLs
eon.rr ction tn 19(.7, he has not been convicted of any crime.

T'he Police Departnent of the nunicipality whereln the petitioner resides
reports that there are no coEplaints or investlgations presently pcnding against
petitioner.

petitioner produced three character witnesses (two businessmen, and a clerk)
who testified that they have known petitlone for nore thar five years last past'
and that, in thelr opinion' be iB now aI honest, Iaw-abi ding p-rgon wit h a gcod

reputation.

considering all the aforesald factB ard circumstarces, I an satisfied fron
the evidence presented hereln, that petitioner has conducted himself in a law-abiding
manner for five years Lagt paBt, and that h18 assoclation with the alcohol-ic
belier:.ge industry in thi6 state w-111 not be contrary to the public interest.

Accordingly, 1t 1s, on thls 4th day of ay, 1978

ORDmED that petitionerra atatutory di equalifl cation, because of the
conviction described herel-n, be and the 6aDe is bereby re[roved, in accordance
r"rith the proviqions of N.J-S.A. tt21-t1 .2.

JOSEPE H. LMNffi,
DLtector
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEDII.{GS - POSSESSION OF CONIROLLD DATGROUS SUBSTANCES -
BRAWI,S - RE@MMET D DISMISSAL OF BCTTH CHARGES BY HEARER'REVERSED - LICENSE

SUSPENDD FOR 30 DAYS - CHARGES AS TO BRAWIS DISI{ISSED'

In the Matter of DisciPlinary :
Proceedings against 

:

McCarthyrs Bar, Inc. ;
t/a McCarthYts Bar :
190 Griffith Street :
Salero, N.J.' O8o79 : collcLUsIoNS

Holder of P1enary RetaiL Con- : AND

sumption Llcense C-5, issued . oRDER

by ttre Mayor and Coromon Cotmcil :
of tbe City of Salem. ;

Wilinski, Suski, Scott and Cahill' Esqs., by William T.
Cahil1, Jr., Esq. r Attorneys for Licensee.
Leonard A. Pedu{o, Jr., Deluty Attorney General, Appearing
for Division.

BY TTIE DIRECTOR:

The Hearer has filed the following report herein:

HEARER'S REPORT

Licensee pleaded ttnot guiltyrt to the following Divi-
sion charges :

1. On Decenbe? 2, 1976, you allowedr per-
nitted and suffered in and upon your
licensed premises unlawfill activi-ty
pertaining to controlled dangerous sub-
stances as defj-ned by the New Jersey
Controlled Substances Act (N.J.S.A. 242
21-1 et seq.) viz., you alIowed, Per-
mitted and suffered the possession and
distribution of heroin in and upon your
licensed prenises; ln violation of Rule
4 of State Regulation No. 2O.

2. O: repeated dates since January B, 1976,
you allowedr petritted and suffered your
licensed place of business to be con-
ducted in such a tnanner as to become a
nui,sance, viz. r you a11owed, peruitted

. a:rd suffered repeated fights, brawls,
acts of violence and disturbances i-n
and about your licensed preroises; in
violation of RuJ-e 5 of State Regulation
No. 2O.

Kenneth W. Thonas, a roenber of the New Jeisey State
Police narcotics squad r testified in support of the Division
charges.
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He was assigned to investigate the activities of one James
Edward Parsons, a/k/a ttPeruryu, relative to alleged distribution
of narcotics. The initial contact with Parsons was made
on December I, l-976 at an apartnent complex where a quantity
of heroin was purchased fron Parsons by the police officer.

0n December 2, l".976 he next met Parsons at the i.nter-
section of Ward and Griffith Streets in the vicinity of
subject tavetrr, where he arranged to purchase what is knov,rn
as two ttsix packsrr of heroin (12 packets) for $80.00.
Parsons calIed a confederate, identified as David, from a
pick-up trrrck parked near by, and ins tructed him to deliver
the twelve packets to the r:ndercover agent. David stated
that he did not have 12 packets with hin, whereupon Parsons
stated that he was going into the l-icensed premi.ses. The
agent and David followed and Parsons was seen to go into
the rear of the tavern.

The agent and David took seats at the bar near the
door through which Parsons was to reappear. Several other
persons joined them after being inforned that Parsons went
to get more rrstuff rr.

l'lhen Parsons reappeared, the agent faced him and kept
hin under constant observation. Parsons stunbled and pitched
forward, his arms came up and he opened his fist from which
a quantity of aluminr:m f6i1 packeti (estinated at fifty),
energed and feI1 upon the bar surface, the stools and floor.
There was a scramble to retrieve the sna1l packets by other
patrons present. The agent glanced at the bartender, Thomas
McCarthy, for a monent, and observed that he was looking
in their direction. The agent estimated that ten packets
landed upon the bar counter.

On December 8, a976, the Lrndercover agent again visited
Parsons at the tavern where Parsons operated the kitchen.
He had a conversation with Parsons at the kitchen servi-ce
window fron which food is sold and delivered to bar patrons.
No sale was consunmated that day because the narcotics were
represented to be of inferi-or quality; however, he was ad-
vised to return the following day.

The undercover agent returned on Decenber 9th but
did not purchase any controlled dangerous substance that day,
either. l{hile in the licensed premises, he observed approxi-
nately a dozen persons go to the kitchen service window and
engage in a brief conversation; onfy one was observed to have
purchased food before departure.

Leon Johnson, Sergeant, and Ronald Sorrell r Patrolman t
both enployed by ttre Salen City Police Departnent testified
on behalf of the Divi-sion relati.ve to the second charge.
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In sum. their testimony failed to support a single incident
wfricfr 6ouI-A consti-tute- a basis and fotrndation for the aIle-
eations. Each and every incident concemed either pers-ons
i"""i"""rv barred fron the prenises by the management for past
behavior *itfrin the tavernr- or persons knovm to the Police
is being problems within tire City. .Almost.every telephone
call upSn- which the various incident reports are grounded t
was initiated by either of the two Mccarthys who own and
operate the subject tavern.

The police officerst testinony produced -a picture.of a
tightly ninaged prenises. The malggement did not hesitate
to-contact t[e potice and fol1-ow through by filing charges-
when the occurr-ence warranted same. They saw to it that the
unstable and undesireable elements were, with the assistance
of the 1oca1 magistrate, barred from the premises. Further t
the police, on Eeveral occasions, enlisted the 1i-censeers
assi-stance-to apprehend persons wanted by the police- for
various reasons. When these fugitives appeared at the taverrr'
the licensee telephoned and notified the police, enabling
them to arrest the subjects. In general , there energed a
pi-cture of a licensee cooperating with the 1ocal authorities.

Justin and. Thonas McCarthy testified in defense of the
charges. They are the stockhoiders (with Justj-nts wlfg).
and ilanagers irf the corporate licensee. They d-escribed their
agreemenl with the police to bring charges i1 lhe 1ocal Court
afainst the various persons where police assistance was re-
quired to quiet, expe11 or otherwi-se control these i-ndi-
vi-duals .

Thonas McCarthy, who was on duty the day of the incident
described by the nai6otics agent, deni.ed havin-g-viewqd.Ihg
occurrence.- He averred that, had he seen anything of that
nature, he would have ordered Parsons to leave at once.
When he read i.n the loca1 newspaper of Parsons affest on
the narcotics charge, he ordered that the kitchen be vacated
irnmediately. This predated the Division charges by nany
weeKs.

The McCarthys described the kitchen as a three day-per
week operati-on. - It is given to anyone evidencing a need,
withoui charge. The operator pays a flat $10.00 per period
in lieu of uiilities. -He is his own boss and charges and
collects for the food serwed to both patrons and others who
come off the street to purchase sandwiches to take out.
The bartenders do not a-ccept orders or collect for the sand-
wicheb. In order to obtain service, one must step away from
the bar to the kitchen service window where the order is
placed.

-:
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require proof by a preponderance of the believable evidence
on1y. Butler Oa]< Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage

The nanagenent, having no financial j_nterest in the
food service, does not, j.n alr5r way, supen/ise its operation
or the hours of service.

Larry Lewi.s, a bartender in ttre licenseets employ, and
Joe Young, Janes Meadows and George Schantz, alJ- patrons,
gave testinony as to the scrupulous manner in which the
McCarthy family rnanaged the establishment and attested to
their fine character and reputation in the communitv.

I
The basic issue involved in Charge No. 1 is not that

narcotics dealing did or did not take p1ace, but rather,
whether or not the licensee knew or should have known ttrat it
did, i-n order to establish the charge. In short, did the
licensee or its agents suffer or peruit the proscribed ac-
tivity?

Within the roea.lling of the Rules of the Division of
Alcoholic Beverage Control, it is innaterial rrrhether Parsons
was an employee or an independant contractor. ILre licensee
can be responsible for his conduct on the licensed premises
during his perfoi:nlance of servj.ces on the licensed premises.
fn re Jacobs. Bulletin 935. Iten J: In re Neim. Bu]-letin
WTeffii Kravis v. Hoct, IlT il.ffiE(sup. ct. 1p4B)
rn 16 otynptc.E6?iffi-super. 299 (App. Div: 1958)"

In adjudicating matters of this kind, we are guided
by the finl1y established principle that di-sciplinary pro-
ceedings against liquor J-icensees are clvi.l in nature, and

Control .EtrApp.
In apprai.sing the factual picture presented and having

had the opportunity to observe the deneanor of the witnesses,
as they testified, their credibility has been assessed.
Testimony, to be believed, must not onl-y proceed from the
nouth of a credible wit::ess, but must be credible in i-tself .
ft must be such as conmon experience and observation of nan-
kind can approve as probable under the circumstances.
Spagrruofo v. Boruret, 16 N.J. 546 (f954). The general rule
in these cases is that tJ:e finding must be grounded. on a
reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising fron a
fai-r consideration of the evidence. tzA c.J.s. @ry,sec. 1042.

f am persuaded that t*re testirnony of the
managers and stockholders is both credible and
This is buttressed bv the character testi-nony
and even by the atteitation of good charactei
City policenen, who testified on behalf of the

l-icensee I s
forthright.

of its witrresses ,
given by the Salem
Di.vision in



BT'LLETIN 2297 PAGE 13.

It is a wel-l established and ftu:damental principle thatIt is a well estabrished and lunoamenla-L prancl-pre LrlaL
a licensee is responsLble for the misconduct of an enployee,
senrant, or agent- connltted wtthirl the licensed -prelises. -- Inse!:\rant, or agent colllltll'ttecl wlth1n trle ll-censeo Preql-ses . -_ -Lrl

re Scbn6:iclet,-12 N.J. Super. 449 (App. Dj-v. 1951); In rg.Neim,

connection with the nuisance charge.

I find it totallv out of character for either of the
Mccarihys to have a116wed suc!' activity within their es-
t"tiisi,ient if they had the slightest Suspici-on that it was
taking p1ace.

I do not wish to imply that narcotics agent Thonas ! .
testinony is less credible. Howeverr.ln his senslbre enoeavor
io-proi"6t himself, he chose to face the drug dealers 1atf9r
thair the bartender from whon he anticipated no threat to rras

Derson. Bv his own ad.nissionr he merely glanced at-the.
bartender foonentarily, and perceived him to be Looking in
the direction of the- ictivity. Under these circumstances
Tlromas could have been honestly mistaken.

I conclude that the. Division has not proven this charge
bv a preponderance of the believable evidencer and thererore,
r6comirend that Charge No. 1 be dismissed.

In reference to the nuisance Charge, the examination of
the testimony of the Di.visionts witnesses, Sergeant Johnson
and Officer 3orre11 , leads one to the inescapable concfusion
that the licenseets operation of its preni-ses was consis'Eent
*iifr tfr"t obligation inposed upon it !y tfre Rules and Regu-
lations of the-Division- of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

I find that the licensee did not conduct lts tavern in
such i rnanner as to become a nuisance as outlined in Charge
No. 2.

I therefore recornmend that Charge No. 2 likewise be
disrnissed.

CONCLUSTONS AND OFDER

No excepti.ons to the Hearer?s Report were fifed pursu-
ant to Rule i4 of State Regulation No. 15. However, I
scheduled, EE gpg!g,' oral argument with respect to a par-
ticular issue ln this natter.

re SchneideL lZ N.,J. Super. 449 tApp. IJLv. 'lv?'r /i rn I-!g!ll
EIGIffi-T772, rten 2; Rule 55 of state Regulation No..?o'
,Fhe ]Jncnsee is not reliewed of resoonsiblitv even if the

| | ,L' f vvs ---o:_--'---- - ---.-

The lLcensee is not relieved of responsiblity even if the
enployee vi-olates his e:qlress instructlons. Distrib-

v

TLre operation of kitchen facilities at the licensed prem-
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to the licensed preroises
and authori.ty to enter
the duty of taking suchparticular case naldate

ises by James-Parsons, the individual actually involved in thenarcotics activity, constitutes selvices which are r...utiIized
in furtherance of the licensed business notwithstanding thb
absence of a technical enployer-employee relationship. n Such
a relationship is encompassed within the definition of al
employee under Rule fJ of State Regulation No. 20, N.J.A.C.
1122-23.2a. Kravis v. Hock,117 N.J.L.252,255 (Sup. Ct.
1948).

By entrrrsting to Parsons access
and investing hin with the privilege
and operate thereon the licensee has

to prevent the prohibited conduct.
14 N.J. Super. 39, 43 (App. Div. 1p!

Therefore, I nust reject the recomnendation of the Hearer
that the licensee should be found ltnot guilty of charge No. '1 .
It is clear that the standard of proof applicable to a licenseets
responsiblity for patron activity- witfrin ttre licensed premises
was-nisapp1i6d. RaEfif the stairdard of proof to supp-ort a
violati-on nust be based upon the absolute responsiblity of the
lLcensee for the conduct of its emplovee within the licensed

In oral argument, counsel for the li.censee candidly con-
cedes that the principles of Kravi s v. Hock, supra appear
appiicable herein. ii-owever, ffii 'uffine- iiearer
was recognizing the equities of the situation and the alleged
excellent reputation of the licensee. These factors may be
appropriately considered in the inposLtion of the penalty to
be imposed, but cannot negate the responsibility of the licen-
see for Parsont s conduct.

Havi.ng carefully considered the entire record herei.n,
including the traascript of the testimony, the extribits, the
Hearet's Report and oral argutnent, I concur with that portion
of the Hearerr s findings and reconmendation to dismiss Charge
No.2" but reject same as to Charge No. 1. As to Charge No. '1 ,f find the licensee guilty thereof.

measures as the circunstances of the
to prevent the prohibited conduct.

particular case naldate
Greenbri.er. Jnc. v. Hock,

fhe licensee has no prior chargeable record.
ed. in mitiEation. the entire circr:mstancessidered, in mitigation, entire circr:mstances in

and, upon
to impose

n mitigation,
my finding of
a suspension

I have con-
thi s natter
deteruined

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of May, '1978,
-ORDERED that the licensee be and the sane is herebv foundguilty of Charge No. 1 alleging that, on December 2, 1-976, it

a1-lowed, pertitted and suffered unlawfirl controlled dangerous
substance activity on its licensed prenises, in violation of
Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 2O; and it is further

guilt to Charge No. 1, have
of license for JO days.

ORDEF.ED that Charge No. 2 al.leging that, the premLses
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1978-79 tern, said license be and the same
until 12:00 Midnight, Wednesday, July 5,

Att ,4
h- = '/'_':,, ;':.:-.,-:._.-.',v-^^--,, ,,duDlrrn n. LERNER

DIRECTOR

conducted as a nuj"sance, in violation of Rule 5 of State Reg-
ulation No. 20, be and the same is hereby dismissed; and it
is further

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5
issued by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Salem
to McCarthyr s Bai', Inc., t/a Mc Carthyts Bar for prenises
19O Griffith Street, Salem, be and the same is hereby suspen-
ded for the balance of l-ts ter4,to wit, June 30, 1978, conmen-
cing '12:OO Midnight, Monday, June 5, 1978; ana it is further

OR-DERED that upon any renewal of said license which may
be granted for the
is hereby suspended
197e.


